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Seventh-day Adventists in Barbados
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The Coming of Seventh-day Adventism

1884 . 1891
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Chapter |1

The Formation of the Adventist Church

1891 . 1900
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Chapter IV
Entering the North, 1924-1930
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ADVENTIST CHURCH MEMBERSHIP IN BARBADOS

Year Church e Membership
1924 Bridgetown 255
1925 EHE town 252
Total 279
1926 5rld etown 22%
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1927 grldogeetown lgg
L B
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1928 grldageetown 1
o,
Total 294
1929 grldogeetown lgi
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Total 340

Source: South Caribbean Conference Statistical Reports for 1924-1929,

I\Q%real%gre sg\rlg as L\l/\rlllr(]ierr(l1\eognrad3h|c Id| %utlonof dv
lans beca v ts pri arl S resu a in t
l[treur&%rne fr m I rt#ese i ver{ rlmrﬁiel fe dt Adv Hllsli |'
slonarjes a % ﬁent ecasee rl0 ue[()]m ol m”]ﬁ
om uianato aC| e Ghure ut prov
efr nh Il hS I {

e
: i aﬁab‘ng&% a?aa?aﬁg?e:é? ésgp

Eucg/ esecon |n
ter, one g o 9 the conf renceo (Cials
nowlocate |n |n| a at eand uarter evangelistic



%gdea or “The Lord ha thessedhthelas teffort. There area st

ﬂ%“n ’J%I%I nree eIs esages

?rme earl nucIeu of urc
" res |eyar erro one or arne A vn |sI j!or
the secon am. ?—Vgrace Lwr aﬂ t
darne uyan ﬁwrs ﬁ%mlﬂhsvrerrr)r |r(rjgerl%)roh N-
b hrhnhr hﬁn oL eneharaﬁ g
%dventrstIO eéucat ona sem Lewls a\% % oprea% anda
onaeame“rr e h'S% diei
o d gnnr was oa” sole pastor

narbrados rn /i Fﬁre e r]e éﬁr uan B il

ar a&a uaag/ edrcaﬁed e Y %“ucu u‘ é‘ %vas
ona é)% Rﬂe r ram inner. % f/ H[n er Was
Hate artin e (h dorret r of Colleton Plantation
t ?h |cr ﬁ [ monr%sa dd
et ehh% the su“o‘r“ i §h'8hd ) ef8 amBk "y“é’“?ﬂum 65
[Hgt e comin é}) gr t I-Ptlh Je cation,

eoherc [ r}a? atr ucya ave Iwasundercon

ryction on ISB
it i 5@6% ﬁeh Paet gl kCeE““éQ ahech“'s e”c"r“har
e€nce an

er | shatin mrenlrrfrlit oun vent under ookrmhS
'\ % f&cﬁ/e tr r r soo er Jornrn e%(hurc ere
amue e nstrntrn
ours nder rcu cr s or a
saou crnsa sof eé ewan
WIS at |t al . Sess| the. Sout
ban erence e |n |n r| |da |n mig-
em er res a o ecp%r
|vr urc
esso er evan rce -
uce ar a s il rrs0 ImpQss rb afrrl)sr ese pr sen src
T RSy T h‘“r

answer ca 5,C mr
nnaﬂ it

se ICES o an A ven(gl ISt mMInIs
within t he Iast ar%n ten @r rng
a oug eco br

?{ﬁogso ?nr/grke Elreeurlsn
es reado one sm In gF nor her Parrsheﬁof B(?rbapos

%\éeoen rmo srmrﬁ urch’s mission mtgmr {0 [gfe
any years afterward It remained extremely
T



nam| and VI

rant, t rth ha n |re fa |I|es
t e t r en I|ve nces
tlon 0 t e ch u ggd%ang] 50 tr se m
tﬁ and rom urc nng ewe
un t s dventist |s enort
onV| P a rown dvens as or.. ccasmna rY
n|n|s ”Pnb ds

el
ﬁ‘?ﬁ hE de @%Cé i Za.ana%
R e

ave
|s Io

47



Chapter V
The Years of Consolidation, 1930-1945
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Adventists and non-Adventists.
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gﬁ% Adventist Church and of its individual church members in
progressive and Increasingly participatory Society.
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Baptism from Breath of Life Crusade —Breath ofLife Team, 1988.
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Opening of the Adventist Book Centre in Bridgetown, Barbados in 1989,

EaBt(K Eﬁgg%gilv Howell, President of the East Caribbean Conference of
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TABLE |

ROI\|IECS)L86Y OF THE SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST

CH FFICIAL FORMATION IN BARBADOS,
1891 . 1991

Date of Organization
1 The Bridgetown (Kln?Street)Church 1891
2 Thedt LucyéCave Hill) Church () 1905] 1924
3. The Garden Church, St.James (c) 1905] 1926
4, Checker Hall Church, St Lucy (c) 1926] 1927
5. Government Hill Church, St. Michael 1932
6. IS_Fel htstown Church, St. Peter (c) 1905] 1932
7. Hillaby Church, St. Thomas () 1927] 1934
8. BeIIepIameChurch St Andrew (c)1932] 1934
9. Mileand AQuarter Church, St. Peter (c) 1927 1936
10. Cane ValeC urch,ChristChu_rch (c) 1938] 1940
11. Advent Avenue Church, St Michael 1949
12. Kirtons Church, St. Phili () 1900] 1950
13. Orange Hill Church, St.James (c) 1938] 1951
14, Greens Church, St George (c) 1940] 1951
15. Indian Ground Church, &t. Peter (c) 1943] 1951
16. Sugar Hill Church, St.Joseph (c) 194] 191
17. Pilgrim Road Church, ChristChurch  |(c) 1945] 1951
%g Eler]nChur[gh,?lt.JFg)hnd church (c) 1947] 1954
. rells Road) Church,

A 5
20. Jackson Church, St. Michael 1951
21, Black Rock Church, St. Michael 1956
22. Ebenezer Church, St. Michael 1958
23. Boscobelle Church, St. Peter 1959
24. Grape Hall Church, St. Lucy [)1958] 1966
25, Moriah (Silver Sands) Church 1967
26. Mapp Hill Church, St. Michael [(c) 1958] 1968
27, Berea Church, St.Joseph 1969
28. Chance Hall Church, St. Lucy 1969
29, Golans Church, St. Philip 1972



Chalky Mount Church, St. Andrew
Grazettes Church, St. Michagl
Welchman Hall Church, St. Thomas
Pinelands Church, St. Michael

Bel Air Church, St. George

Venture Church, St.John

Fair View Church, St. Philip
Holders Hill Church, St.James

Charles Rowe Brldge Church, St. George

Massiah Street Church, St.John
Workmans Church, St. George
Eastlyn Church, St George
Clifton Hall Church, St.John
Jackmans Church, St. Michael
Melverton Church, St. George
East Point Church, St. Philip
Rock Dundo Church, St. Peter

EerH ana xhall) Church,
rls

M. Zion Church, St.James
Breath of Life Church, St. Michael
Blades Hill Church, St. Philip
Way to Calvary Church, St. Michael

(c) = company  (g) = group
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[(c) 1981
Fc 19811_
(C) 1982
(c) 1962
(c) 1983]
(c) 1983
1983

) 195
[©) 1985

0

1974
1974
1974
1975
1975
1976
1978
1979
1980
1986
1986
1986
1987
1985
1986
1985
1986

1987
1987
1989
1990
1990



YEAR
1891
18%
1899
1900
1901
1912
1917
1922
1923
1925
1926
1928
1930
1933
1937
1938
1939
1945
1949
1954
1955
1958
1961
1963
1965
1967
1970
1972
1974
1985

TABLE Il

Do
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ARBADOS S.D.A. CHURCH
OWTH, 1891 -

1991
BAPTIZED MEMBERS



YEAR

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991 (March)
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BAPTIZED MEMBERS

8,417
8,672
8,896
9,749
9,838
10,262
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Dexter A. Ball

L.C. Chadwick (V)

E.N. Rogers (E

Willis Hackett (L)

Elam Van Deusen
James A. Morrow
Wilbur A Sweany
George F. Enoch
Wilbert D. Forde (L)
LeeE. Wellman
Frederick G. Lane
Edward C. Widgery

Dr. CharlesJ.B. Cave (L)
Nathan D. Pool

Delmer E. Wellmam

.V. Minner

William H. Lewis

Dr. CharlesJ.B. Cave (L)
Dr. Glen Milliard

Leon H. Gardiner

. Arthur E. Hempel
. 0. Percival Reid

William H. Lewis
AA Fortune
Frederick A. Sebro
Arthur A Ward

. 0. Percival Reid

Wallace W. Weithers
Adrian T. Westney

. David C. McCalla
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1890-1891
1892

1892-18%4
1894-1895
1895-1901
1898-1900
1901-1903
1904-1906
1905-1907
1907-1909
1909-1911
1912-1913
1913-1916
1916-1918
1918-1923
1923-1926
1926-1931
1931-1934
1934-1935
1935-1937
1938-1939
1939-1941
1941-1944
1944-1945
1945-1947
1947-1950
1951-1952
1952-1955
1955-1956
1956-1958



3L,
32.
3.
34,
3. L
36.
31.
3.
3.
40,
41,
42
43,

Wallace W. Weithers
Lionel D. Brathwaite
Hilbert E. Nembhard
Ro L. Hoyte
nford illiams
0el McD. Bailey
Leon Phillips
Clarence A. Lashley
Dr. Geor eKlng
Carlisle Ba
Hilton E. ar_nett
James F. Daniel
F. Hugh E. Mighty

Key = (L) Liceniate Minister
VIStIn% Minister
E) Church Elder
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1958-1961
1961-1963
1963-1964
1964-1965
1965-1970
1970-1972
1972-1973
1974-1982
1982

1983-1986
1986-1987
1986-1990
1990-



TABLE IV

BARBADOS' S.D.A. CHURCH MEMBERSHIP IN 1933

Church

Belleplaine, St. Andrew
Bricgetown at King Street
Bridgetown at George Street
Cave Hill, St. Lucy
Checker Hall, St. Luc
Mileand A Quarter, St. Peter
Garden, St.James
Hillaby, St. Thomas
Speightstown, St. Peter

irtons, St. Philip

Total

Source: Field Gleanings, February 1934
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Membership

23
19
179
100
54
59
ol
14
20
9
718



THE COMPARATIVE STATISTICAL REPORT OF 1946
AND 1956 FOR THE CARIBBEAN UNION OF SD

. 1946 1956

Church Membership 12,450 22,349
NumberofChurches 164 231
Number of Church Buildings 130 185
Baptized During Years 1,630 1,440
Ordained &Licensed Ministers 43 65
Credentialed Missionaries 9 1
Bible Instructors 3 /
Licensed Missionaries 7 65
Elementary School Teachers 37 9%
Colporteurs 165 59
Other Regular Workers 3 2
%ecolnﬂlary lS)choc])cIVI/eaﬁhers 0 22
z%%ve _cuarpe %rrloesj e 306 344
Total Tithe Receipts $147,753.09  $470,990.33
Forelgn Missions Offerings 62,350./6 14448311
Number of Sabbath Schools 236 296
Sabhath School Membership 15,087 23,843
Number of Elementary Schools 25 40
EIementar}/ School Enrollment 1,397 3,399
Number of Secondary Schools 0 4
Secondary School Enrollment 525
M. V. Socleties . 204 360
M.V. Souetr Membership 3,135 1,307
Bible Schools 1 4
Bible School Graduates 346 2,993

Source: J O. Emmerson, Caribbean Union Gleanings, May-June

1957, p8.



Dexter A, Ball

E.N. Rogers

Willis Hackett

Elam Van Deusen
Wilbur A Sweany
George F. Enoch

Lee E Wellman
Frederick G. Lane
Edward C. Widgery
Dr. CharlesJ.B. Cave

. Nathan D. Pool

DelmerE. Wellman
|.V. Minner
William H. Lewis
Leon H. Gardiner
Arthur E. Hempel

. Vernon Flory

ErnestT. Gackenheimer
S.E. White
M.G. Membhard

. James E. Fulfer
. EricS. Greaves

G. Ralph Thompson
William W. Thomson

. RoyL. Hoyte

JohnR.Josiah

. Everette W. Howell

Leon Phillips

1890-1891
1892-189%4
1894-1895
1895-1901
1901-1903
1904-1906
1907-1909
1909-1911
1912-1913
1913-1916
1916-1918
1918-1923
1923-1926
1926-1931
1930-1938
1938-1946
1946-1948
1948-1949
1950-1952
1952-1958
1958-1961
1961-1964
1964-1970
1970-1976
1976-1981
1962-1985
1985-1991

American
Barhadian
American
Canadian
American
American
American
American
Englishman
Barbadian
American
American
American
Guyanese
American
American
American
American
American
Jamaican
American
Barhadian
Barbadian
Trinidadian
Barbadian
Antiguan
Barbadian

1991-Present Trinidadian



TABLE VI

HE 1991 DIRE CTORY OF BA BADIAN
CHURCHES BY DISTRICTS
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Pastors
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TABLE V Il

A LIST OF LARGESTSDA CHURCHES
IN BARBADOS DURING 1991:
THEIR MEMBERSHIP AND LEADERS

CHURCH MEMBERSHIP LEADER

L Black Rock & Bﬁ\smli-’gtrﬁglca{%arkmson
2. King Street 671 Walton Phillips

3. Ephesus 659 Jeremiah Frederick
4. Government Hill 608 Luther Greenidge
5. Advent Avenue 576 Oliver Morgan

6. Breath of Life 291 Pedro Welc

7. Cane Vale 282 Anthony Shepherd
8. Ebenezer 280 Sherwin Phillips
9. Checker Hall 276 Wismar Greaves
10. Garden 214 Victor L. Johnson
11 Eel Allr - 254 Grafton Best

2 Erllrdgegs e 254 Marvin Cox

13 Mile &Quarter 225 Wendell Cozier
14. Jackson 222 letorCadoEan
15. SixRoads 203 Crispin Clarke

16. Pinelands 201 David Linton

17. Glen 200 Mrs. MarqorieCatIin
18, Moriah 190 Clyde Sealy

19. Grape Hall 188 CatoClarke

20. Cave Hill 182 Emerson Graham
21, Greens 174 Anderson Cave
22, Mapp Hill 169 Dennis Harris

23, Berea 169 Ronald Mayers
24. Hillaby 162 Cecil Cummins
25, Workmans 153 Grantley Small

26. Pilgrim Road 142 Roger Butcher

Source: gpggmceﬁgrtcme fégiident, East Caribbean Conference
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TABLE IX

THE GROWTH OF THE EAST CARIBBEAN CONFERENCE
OF S.D.A.: CHURCHES AND MEMBERSHIP,

1966-1991
YEAR NO.OF CHURCHES MEMBERSHIP
1967 16 8,239
1970 83 10,250
1971 84 11,190
1974 86 14,365
1976 109 16,281
1980 89 19922
1982 92 22,128
1983 92 23,502
1985 90 20972
1986 90 21,139
1987 % 22,061
1989 103 25,154

s L D g 0



TABLE X

A CHRONOLOGY OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISM
IN BARBADOS, 1884-1991

1884 Anna Ie}/ ofStéb [ ervesaco Ie%rf
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THE PRIME MINISTER’'S OFFICE
BRIDGETOWN, BARBADOS
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% (iﬂntlnue {0 ESSI g W hurch i
COﬂ'[F Uthﬂ emoral an splrltualup tme ourcmzens

Yours sincerely

L Erskin anqiford
rime Minister

151



December 14, 1990
L e S
of eyent% %dventr

en S
B rerchag Earbados W.I.

Dear Elder Howell:
lati
S 0 B Sy bt
arba anepoc eventt |srsrnthe o he hurc
He hrrndred IS aﬁo frmasr]rall rr(rjs nificant be mnr he
ven mefssa% RT ? g grec adme ma azrne by o
wor rofm 00r 10 erson to’person.
omv tovr rom 0 parrs eI Ven parish ntrI
PLP{ %rﬂro anr$ Ievrsron |c fic crusades, an
E” Witness ousandé com itte

€rs We n W dave approxrmate urc €S a companres

eprarse
Chiches T B R ity Wl et o g

Wha M future? In the inspired words fGo ecrIm -
enger 10 dven oIe ehave hrnr% ar or
tuTe except aswes or et ewayt as edusan
IS teaching In ourpas hrs ry

Fef rg ] the neéfo&?(])lo ears %neeo |de ct to, have

nra |ssr e IN re all our
on esr reams %ome rue til then, Iess you. Keep
going Torward In Tait

Yours in the Blessed Hope,

gecretg)r ene Eonference of SDA



May 27, 1991

elegé lon Co mittee
o Ao

Dear Brethren:
ﬁrmtearttatsnt TG el et you n 0 gt

In eet{ YV nw sob use and consldert e histor It 8
(S urc e cannot bu eovg %
umbe ahude or mrﬁaces an r]ovr ences ate

our Heavenly Father during the past one hundred years.

trospe twe |v thanks forour |oneers—men Wom nand
renworn Eigrmes(indwet IMeS rnc§ esan antrn

s on on moon-Iit nig san

arhﬁ arr¥v é) ress ems
bare gpower st or Go

everlastrng gosp e

an preach the
Mlglnry eVa eIr ed a gt the risk of ber Woeu un opular with

fajn rren s and socr é)m eI rn
usé urre as o ahea rer
ce a NUrs me a enror rtr ome rrrn]arsy oos
n ary ot e mempers rp and churches a plenty,
rn a rtron 0 man e WOrkers.
Let us hankGodf rHrs urdance and re ar}% rgled e to. move
reat ermn ron a” e tr ery houi
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May 20, 1991

Me@gg% e S.D.A. Churches

Dear Fellow Believers:
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Efys'iégﬁlt?n\lorth Caribbean Conference of SD.A
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October 2, 1990
Dear Brethren of Barbados:
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MARANATHA
Sincerely Yours in His Service,

IfX%Oerrd P\{a\tlsI <|)|§71 rlr}]s Barbados
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CHURCH LOCATIONS
' indi roximate location of the 51 church
onTtWes mgﬁ O,Indlcates the approximate location of the 51 churches
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About the Book

The preparation of this manuscript is in direct response to the invitation and
request of Pastor Everette W. Howell, President of East Caribbean Conference
of S.D.A. and his Planning Committee, for the celebration of the centennial of
the Seventh-Day Adventist Church in Barbados.

The Seventh-Day Adventist Church has been proclaiming its special message
from the sunny shores of Barbados in the East Caribbean for over 100 years.
The century long experience in Christian work and adventure has been extra
ordinarily remarkable, genuinely inspirational and overwhelmingly heartwarm«v-
ing.

This book measures the effectiveness of this work in Barbados, reviewing its
membership growth, its acceptance as a positive influence in society”nd the
significant role its members, programmes and activities have played, in helping
to nurture the rapidly changing Barbadian society during this hundred year
period.

It also chronicles the struggles, triumphs and challenges of organized religion”®
in Barbados and the Caribbean.

Individuals, families and groups who worked untiringly to ensure the develop-
ment of the work during the time, are also featured.

This book inspires respect for the past and builds faith for the future.’
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dary School, graduated from Caribbean
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sity, Michigan; and Howard University!
Washington, D.C. He has authored numer-
ous articles on the Caribbean, the U.S. and
Africa in addition to The Making ofa Chris-
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(1977) and editing The Caribbean Basin In-
itiative (1987).



